

NORTH CAROLINA SUPREME COURT

HOKE COUNTY BOARD OF
EDUCATION, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

and

CHARLOTTE MECKLENBURG
BOARD OF EDUCATION,

Plaintiff-Intervenor,

and

RAFAEL PENN, *et al.*,

Plaintiff-Intervenors,

v.

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA and
the STATE BOARD OF
EDUCATION,

Defendants,

and

CHARLOTTE-MECKLENBURG
BOARD OF EDUCATION,

Realigned Defendant.

From Wake County

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICI CURIAE* BRIEF
North Carolina School Boards Association and
National School Boards Association

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST 2

INTRODUCTION 3

ARGUMENT..... 7

I. THE COURT OF APPEALS CORRECTLY AFFIRMED
THE TRIAL COURT’S ORDER BARRING THE STATE
FROM DENYING ANY ELIGIBLE AT-RISK FOUR
YEAR OLD ADMISSION TO THE NORTH CAROLINA
PREKINDERGARTEN PROGRAM 7

 A. The trial court’s order does not require a particular
 remedy; instead, it reaffirms the State’s obligation to
 continue to offer its chosen remedy until and unless
 another remedy is in place..... 8

 B. The holding in the two prior *Leandro* decisions is not
 limited to Hoke County..... 9

II. THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY RULED THAT THE
LEGISLATION AT ISSUE VIOLATES THE
CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS OF AT-RISK
CHILDREN..... 13

III. THE COURT OF APPEALS CORRECTLY AFFIRMED
THE TRIAL COURT’S ORDER REQUIRING THE
STATE TO COME FORWARD WITH ANY PROPOSED
MODIFICATIONS TO THE REMEDY OF
PREKINDERGARTEN FOR AT-RISK STUDENTS 16

CONCLUSION 17

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES **PAGE(S)**

Bayard v. Singleton,
3 N.C. 42 (1787)..... 15

Corum v. Univ. of North Carolina,
330 N.C. 761, 413 S.E.2d 276 (1992)..... 15

Hoke County School Board v. State, 358 N.C. 605,
599 S.E.2d 365 (2004) (“*Leandro II*”)..... *passim*

Leandro v. State, 346 N.C. 336,
488 S.E.2d 249 (1997) (“*Leandro I*”) 3, 4, 9, 12

STATUTES

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 143B-168.10..... 14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

North Carolina Constitution 3, 13
